## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

#### Снар. 17

#### Chapter 17.

Resolve in favor of the State Reform School,

State Reform School, in avor of.

Resolved, That there be and are hereby appropriated for and in behalf of the state reform school the following sums and for the following purposes, namely: For the year nineteen hundred and three, for current expenses, twenty thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand dollars; for providing homes for boys and visiting boys out on probation, two hundred fifty dollars; for extra expense of coal, two thousand five hundred dollars; for one-half expense of erecting and furnishing two cottages, removing and rebuilding barn, remodeling, repairing and refurnishing main building and making survey and plan of farm, thirty-nine thousand one hundred fifty dollars. For the year nineteen hundred and four, for current expenses, twenty thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand dollars; for providing homes for boys and visiting boys out on probation, two hundred fifty dollars; for one-half the expense of erecting and furnishing two cottages, removing and rebuilding barn, remodeling, repairing and refurnishing main building and making survey and plan of farm, thirty-nine thousand one hundred fifty dollars.

Approved February 26, 1903.

#### Chapter 18.

Resolve in favor of Bernhard Pol of Bangor, to re-imburse him for taxes paid through error.

Bernhard Pol, in fayor of. Resolved, That the sum of seventeen dollars and eighty-one cents be paid to Bernhard Pol of Bangor, to re-imburse him for taxes paid on township six, Range three, North Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, Somerset County, as said township is not in the state of Maine.

Approved March 4, 1903.